

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



GUANGDONG ADWAY CONSTRUCTION (GROUP) HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED*

廣東愛得威建設（集團）股份有限公司

(A joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 6189)

**INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2025**

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

(in RMB million, unless otherwise stated)

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024 Restated
Revenue	0.80	0.20
Gross Profit	0.02	0.09
<i>Gross Profit Margin</i>	2.86%	47.21%
Loss for the Period	(16.87)	(8.52)
<i>Net Loss Margin</i>	(2,008.45%)	(4,321.83%)
Basic and diluted loss per share (RMB)	(0.07)	(0.04)

The board (the “**Board**”) of directors (the “**Directors**”) of Guangdong Adway Construction (Group) Holdings Company Limited* (the “**Company**”) is pleased to announce the unaudited interim condensed consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “**Group**”) for the six months ended 30 June 2025 (the “**Reporting Period**”), together with the figures for the corresponding period in 2024. These unaudited interim condensed consolidated results have been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company (the “**Audit Committee**”).

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

		For the six months ended	
		30 June	
		2025	2024
	Notes	RMB'000	RMB'000
			Restated
Revenue	5	840	197
Cost of sales		<u>(816)</u>	<u>(104)</u>
Gross Profit		24	93
Selling and marketing expenses		(379)	(390)
Administrative expenses		(3,629)	(5,418)
Net impairment losses on financial and contract assets		—	11,696
Other (expenses)/income — net		<u>(1,690)</u>	<u>2,027</u>
Operating loss		(5,675)	8,008
Finance income		7	14
Finance costs		<u>(11,203)</u>	<u>(13,936)</u>
Finance costs — net		<u>(11,196)</u>	<u>(13,922)</u>
Loss before income tax		(16,871)	(5,914)
Income tax expense	6	<u>—</u>	<u>(2,600)</u>
Loss for the period		<u>(16,871)</u>	<u>(8,514)</u>
Other comprehensive income			
Total comprehensive expenses for the period		<u>(16,871)</u>	<u>(8,514)</u>
Total profit and comprehensive expenses attributable to:			
Owners of the Company	7	<u>(16,871)</u>	<u>(8,514)</u>

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	As at 30 June 2025 <i>Notes</i> <i>RMB'000</i>	As at 31 December 2024 <i>RMB'000</i>
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property and equipment	<u>39,623</u>	<u>40,661</u>
	<u>39,623</u>	<u>40,661</u>
Current assets		
Trade receivables	3,442	3,442
Other receivables	5,802	6,588
Restricted bank balances	5,330	6,547
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>106</u>	<u>486</u>
	<u>14,680</u>	<u>17,063</u>
Total assets	<u><u>54,303</u></u>	<u><u>57,724</u></u>

		As at 30 June 2025 <i>RMB'000</i>	As at 31 December 2024 <i>RMB'000</i>
	<i>Notes</i>		
EQUITY			
Equity attributable to owners of the Company			
Share capital		240,931	240,931
Reserves		(961,482)	(944,611)
Total equity		(720,551)	(703,680)
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred income		1,230	1,265
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	10	462,190	448,705
Income tax payables		3,745	3,745
Borrowings	11	224,805	224,805
Provision		82,884	82,884
		773,624	760,139
Total liabilities		774,854	761,404
Net current assets		(758,944)	(743,076)
Total assets less current liabilities		(719,321)	(702,415)
Net assets		(720,551)	(703,680)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Guangdong Adway Construction (Group) Holdings Company Limited (the “**Company**”) is a joint stock company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China (the “**PRC**”) with limited liabilities. The Company’s H shares were listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. The registered and principal place of business of the Company is 3rd Floor, Pengyi Garden Building 1, Bagua No. 1 Road, Futian District, Shenzhen, the PRC.

The Company and its subsidiaries (together the “**Group**”) are principally engaged in provision of interior and exterior building decoration and design services in the PRC.

Mr. Ye Yujing (“**Mr. Ye**”) and Mrs. Ye Xiujin (“**Ms. Ye**”), the wife of Mr. Ye, have been the controlling shareholders of the Group since its establishment.

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Renminbi (“**RMB**”), unless otherwise stated.

Scope of consolidated financial statements

As of 30 June 2025, the subsidiaries in the scope of consolidated financial statements of the Company are as follows:

Name of the subsidiaries

Huidong Shikuan Decorative Furniture Creative Culture Company Limited

Huidong Yip’s Development Company Limited

Jingdi Industrial (Shenzhen) Company Limited

Adway Construction (Hong Kong) Limited

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

This note provides a list of the significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements. Except for the new and amended standards as disclosed below, the policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented.

2.1 Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“**HKFRS**”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“**HKICPA**”) and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622). In addition, the consolidated financial statements also include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “**Listing Rules**”).

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

2.2 Going concern

As of 30 June 2025, the Group's net loss was approximately RMB16,871,000, and as at 30 June 2025, the Group had net current liabilities and net liabilities of approximately RMB758,944,000 and RMB720,551,000, respectively. As at 30 June 2025, the Group had borrowings and cash and cash equivalents of approximately RMB224,805,000 and RMB106,000, respectively. These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. The directors of the Company have given careful consideration to the future liquidity and performance of the Group and its available sources of finance in assessing whether the Group will have sufficient financial resources to continue as a going concern. The directors of the Company will adopt certain plans and measures to mitigate the liquidity pressure of the Group:

- (i) the Group is currently discussing with creditors and potential investors to carry out debt restructuring exercise for the purpose of reducing the level of debts and obtaining new funding to support the operation of the Group. In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the discussions with creditors and financial institution are constructive. At the same time, the Group has been actively communicating with creditors to resolve the pending litigation cases;
- (ii) the Group is actively seeking for new sources of financing; and
- (iii) the Group will implement measures to control administrative costs to preserve liquidity of the Group.

The directors of the Company, taking into account the above plans and measures, are in the opinion that, they are satisfied that it is appropriate to prepare the consolidated financial statements on a going concern basis.

Should the Group be unable to operate as a going concern, adjustments would have to be made to write down the carrying amounts of the assets to their recoverable amounts, to provide for any further liabilities that may arise and to reclassify non-current assets and non-current liabilities as current assets and current liabilities respectively. The effects of these adjustments have not been reflected in the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the half year ended 30 June 2025.

2.3 New and amended standards adopted by the Group

The Group has applied the following standards and amendments for the first time for the annual reporting period commencing on 1 January 2025:

Amendment to HKAS 21

Lack of Exchangeability

The application of the amendments to HKFRSs in the current half year had no material impact on the Group's financial positions and performance for the current and prior years and/or on the disclosures set out in these consolidated financial statements.

2.4 New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations not yet adopted

The following new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations have been published but are not mandatory for the reporting period as of 30 June 2025 and have not been early adopted by the Group:

- Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7) (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026);
- Contracts with Specified Natural Events (Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7) (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026);
- Annual Improvements to HKFRS Accounting Standards — Volume 11 (Amendments to HKFRS 1, HKFRS 7, HKFRS 9, HKFRS 10 and HKAS 7) (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026);
- Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements (HKFRS 18) (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027);
- Presentation of Financial Statements — Classification of Term Liabilities with Covenants as Current or Non-current (HK-Interpretation 5) (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027); and
- Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture (Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28) (effective for annual periods to be determined).

The Group has already commenced an assessment of the impact of these new or revised standards and amendments, certain of which are relevant to the Group's operations. According to the preliminary assessment made by the Group, no significant impact on the financial performance and position of the Group is expected when they become effective.

3. CORRIGENDUM TO THE INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

Management hereby corrects certain errors in the interim results announcement for the six months ended 30 June 2024, arising from inadvertent oversights, as follows:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	previously stated	Restated
Income	5,534	197
Cost of sales	5,445	104

The above corrections will not affect the financial performance and position for the six months ended 30 June 2025.

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Management has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by CODM. The CODM, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segment, has been identified as the executive directors of the Company.

The Group is principally engaged in provision of interior and exterior building decoration and design services in the PRC. Management reviews the operating results of the business as one segment to make decisions about resources to be allocated. Therefore, the board of directors of the Company regards that there is only one segment which is used to make strategic decisions. Revenue and profit before income tax are the measures reported to the executive directors for the purpose of resources allocation and performance assessment.

All of the operating entities of the Group are domiciled in the PRC. Accordingly, all of the Group's revenue is derived in the PRC during the six months ended 30 June 2025.

As at 30 June 2025, all of the non-current assets were located in the PRC.

5. REVENUE

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
	RMB'000	RMB'000
		Restated
Revenue from construction contracts	798	197
Sales of goods, design and other income	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
Total	<u>798</u>	<u>197</u>

6. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
	RMB'000	RMB'000
		Restated
Current income tax		
— PRC enterprise income tax	<u>—</u>	2,600
Deferred income tax	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
	<u>—</u>	<u>2,600</u>

7. LOSS PER SHARE

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the six months ended 2025 and 2024.

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
		Restated
Loss attributable to owners of the Company (<i>RMB'000</i>)	(16,871)	(8,514)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (<i>thousand shares</i>)	240,931	240,931
Basic loss per share (<i>RMB</i>)	<u>(0.07)</u>	<u>(0.04)</u>

The Company did not have any potential dilutive ordinary shares outstanding during the six months ended 2025 and 2024. Diluted earnings per share for the six months ended 2025 and 2024 are the same as the basic earnings per share.

8. DIVIDENDS

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2025 (2024: Nil).

9. TRADE RECEIVABLES

	As at 30 June 2025 <i>RMB'000</i>	As at 31 December 2024 <i>RMB'000</i>
Trade receivables	40,806	40,806
Less: provision for impairment of trade receivables	(37,364)	(37,364)
Trade receivables — net	3,442	3,442

Ageing analysis of trade receivables based on revenue recognition date is as follows:

	As at 30 June 2025 <i>RMB'000</i>	As at 31 December 2024 <i>RMB'000</i>
Within 1 year	—	4,816
1 year to 2 years	4,816	9,791
2 years to 3 years	9,791	10,689
3 years to 4 years	10,689	13,185
4 years to 5 years	13,185	2,002
Over 5 years	2,325	323
	<u>40,806</u>	<u>40,806</u>

10. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	As at 30 June 2025 <i>RMB'000</i>	As at 31 December 2024 <i>RMB'000</i>
Trade payables	296,883	296,504
	<u>296,883</u>	<u>296,504</u>
Other tax payable	15,065	15,205
Payroll payable	5,838	4,583
Other payables	144,404	132,413
	<u>462,190</u>	<u>448,705</u>

Ageing analysis of trade payables is as follows:

	As at 30 June 2025 <i>RMB'000</i>	As at 31 December 2024 <i>RMB'000</i>
Within 1 year	379	4,392
1 year to 2 years	4,392	30,529
2 years to 3 years	30,529	137,392
Over 3 years	261,583	124,191
	<u>296,883</u>	<u>296,504</u>

11. BORROWINGS

	As at 30 June 2025 <i>RMB'000</i>	As at 31 December 2024 <i>RMB'000</i>
Bank borrowing	133,657	133,657
Other borrowings	<u>91,148</u>	<u>91,148</u>
	<u>224,805</u>	<u>224,805</u>

As at 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024, all of the Group's borrowings are repayable within one year and denominated in RMB.

As at 30 June 2025, the weighted average annual interest rate for bank borrowings was 6.49% (2024: 6.49%), and the weighted average annual interest rate for other borrowings was 7.03% (2024: 7.03%).

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

MARKET REVIEW

2025 is a year full of challenges and changes. Since the second half of 2021, the real estate industry in China has been severely affected. The real estate industry and related industries have been hit by new incidents of debt crisis. The real estate industry has been in a downturn and has continued to show its momentum. Under the pressure from the ongoing Sino-US trade war and the subsequent continued decoupling and suppression of China by the West, the PRC economic growth has slowed down, and the building decoration industry to which the Group belongs has also been seriously affected.

On the other hand, although the PRC economy is facing tremendous challenges, there is huge growth potential. While the building decoration industry has encountered contraction, the market demand on which the industrial development relies remains. As the government's policy on the real estate industries tends to be more favourable, the future development opportunities subsist. The building decoration industry will shift from a high-speed growth stage to a high-quality development stage with opportunities and challenges co-exist.

BUSINESS REVIEW

The Group provides professional and comprehensive building decorative services for public and private clients (including state-owned enterprises, government departments and institutions, listed companies, foreign-funded enterprises, property developers and property management companies), mainly covering four areas: (i) building decoration works; (ii) electrical and mechanical installation works; (iii) curtain wall engineering works; and (iv) fire safety engineering works. The Group's projects cover a wide range of buildings and properties, including commercial buildings, office buildings, industrial buildings, residential buildings, public buildings and infrastructure as well as hotels.

With over 27 years of operating history, the Group has gained substantial experience and brand reputation in the building decoration industry in the PRC, with a broad range of the highest level of qualifications and licenses in the building decoration industry. However, due to the continuous impact of the Company's bank debt default, capital chain rupture, lack of solvency and increasing number of litigation cases, the business continued to be substantially reduced in the first half of 2025.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue and gross profit margin

The Group's revenue increased from approximately RMB0.20 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 to approximately RMB0.80 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025. Such decrease was mainly due to the increase in contract value.

The Group's gross profit decreased from approximately RMB0.09 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 to approximately RMB0.02 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025.

Loss for the period

The Group's loss for the six months ended 30 June 2025 was approximately RMB16.87 million, which was mainly because the revenue was insufficient to cover administrative expenses and finance costs.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

As at 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024, the Group's monetary capital (including cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash) amounted to approximately RMB5.44 million and RMB7.03 million, respectively. The decrease in the Group's monetary capital was mainly due to the repayment of certain personal loans and the payment of daily expenses; the Company is unable to obtain new external financing due to its debt default; and in order to ensure the completion of projects, direct payment to suppliers by the major procurement customers mainly due to the freezing of the Company's accounts.

1. Trade receivables and contract assets

The Trade receivables, amounting to approximately RMB3.44 million as at 31 December 2024 and consistent as at 30 June 2025, represent amounts from prior years that remain outstanding and are currently being pursued.

2. Trade and other payables

The trade and other payables increased from approximately RMB448.71 million for the year ended 31 December 2024 to approximately RMB462.19 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025, which was mainly due to the newly occurred accounts payable to suppliers in the current period.

3. Borrowings

As at 30 June 2025, the Group had borrowings in the amount of approximately RMB224.81 million (31 December 2024: approximately RMB224.81 million), including interest-bearing bank borrowings and other interest-bearing borrowings.

4. Pledged assets

As at 30 June 2025, the Group's short-term borrowing was secured and pledged by fixed asset of approximately RMB40.66 million in total (31 December 2024: RMB40.66 million) and guaranteed by certain connected persons.

5. Gearing ratio

The gearing ratio was 1,426.91% as at 30 June 2025 while the ratio as at 31 December 2024 was 1,319.04%, which was mainly due to the loss of the Group in the current period.

Gearing ratio represents net debt divided by total assets. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings plus lease liability, trade and other payables, contract liabilities, deferred income. Total assets are calculated as "equity" as shown in the consolidated statement of financial position plus net debt.

6. Capital expenditure

For the six months ended 30 June 2025, the Group had no capital expenditure (2024: Nil).

7. Capital commitments

As at 30 June 2025, the Group had no capital commitments (2024: Nil).

Since its establishment, the Company has not conducted business overseas. As at 30 June 2025, the Group did not have any overseas debt commitments.

8. Contingent liabilities

As at 30 June 2025, due to financial constraints, overdue bank borrowings and involvement in a number of litigations, the bank deposits of the Group with the total amount of approximately RMB8.95 million has been frozen by the courts in the PRC.

9. Fluctuation of RMB exchange rate and foreign exchange risks

The majority of the Group's business and all bank borrowings are denominated and accounted for in RMB. Therefore, the Group does not have significant exposure to foreign exchange fluctuation. The Board does not expect that the fluctuation of RMB exchange rate and other foreign exchange fluctuations will have material impact on the business operations or financial results of the Group.

The Group currently has no hedging policy with respect to the foreign exchange risks. Therefore, the Group has not entered into any hedging transactions to management potential fluctuation in foreign currency.

10. Significant investments in, acquisitions or disposal of subsidiaries, affiliated companies or assets

The Group did not have any significant investments in, acquisitions or disposal of subsidiaries or affiliated companies or assets during the six months ended 30 June 2025.

11. Employees and remuneration policy

As at 30 June 2025, the Group had 24 employees (as at 31 December 2024: 39). During the six months ended 30 June 2025, the Group incurred employee costs of approximately RMB2.27 million (six months ended 30 June 2024: approximately RMB3.02 million). Directors, supervisors and senior management of the Company receive compensation in the form of fees, salaries, allowances, discretionary bonuses, defined pension contribution plans and other benefits in kind with reference to those paid by comparable companies, time commitment and the performance of the Company. The Company also reimburses its Directors, supervisors and senior management for expenses which are necessarily and reasonably incurred for the provision of services to the Company or executing their functions in relation to the operations of the Company.

In addition, the Group determines salaries based on each employee's qualifications, position and seniority, and implements systematic and targeted vocational training for employees of different levels on a regular basis and in combination with daily work to meet different requirements, and attaches importance to individual initiative and responsibility. The Group makes contributions to mandatory social security funds for the benefit of employees, including pension insurance, medical insurance, unemployment insurance, work-related injury insurance, maternity insurance and housing provident fund.

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT PROSPECTS AND STRATEGIES

The Group is committed to becoming an internationally leading green decoration comprehensive service provider, through debt restructuring, introducing new investors to enter and invest, resolving debt and liquidity risks, and gaining new life.

1. To pay attention to segmented markets and focus on regional development

The Group will actively respond to the national policy of stimulating economic recovery in infrastructure investment, real estate, and building decoration industries to expand its business, adopt a cautious order-acceptance strategy, tighten selection criteria against high-quality customers for newly signed orders, empower the Company's building decoration business with technology, and improve the Company's competitiveness. The Group will mainly support and develop businesses in the medical and hotel segments, focusing on the development of the "Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area" to continuously consolidate and highlight its advantages in the segments.

2. Optimize the project management process and promote management quality and efficiency

The Group will continue to optimize the project management process and improve the efficiency of the project management through business process re-engineering and innovative solution. We will optimize business models, strengthen risk control and liquidity management based on changes in national industry management.

3. Enhance talent reserve

The Group will strengthen the construction of corporate culture, optimize the existing personnel of the Company, hire outstanding management and project manager talents in the industry, and create a "market development oriented, business professional, and career enterprising management composite" team.

4. Explore new business opportunities

While focusing on developing its core business, the Company will explore new business opportunities and businesses with new investors, and expand into new energy and technological innovation sectors, moving from traditional architectural decoration service enterprises to technological innovation fields.

OTHER INFORMATION

1. Purchases, sale or redemption of the Company's listed securities

During the Reporting Period, there was no purchase, sale or redemption of any listed securities of the Company (including sale of treasury shares (as defined under the Listing Rules)) by the Company or any of its subsidiaries. As at 30 June 2025, the Company did not hold any treasury shares.

2. Compliance with the corporate governance code

The Board comprises four executive Directors, one non-executive Director and four independent non-executive Directors. The Company has adopted the code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code (the “**CG Code**”) set out in Part 2 of Appendix C1 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the “**Listing Rules**”) on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Stock Exchange**”). The Company has fully complied with all applicable code provisions set out in the CG Code during the Reporting Period.

The Directors will review the corporate governance policies and compliance with the CG Code each financial year.

3. Model code for securities transactions

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “**Model Code**”) set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules as the Company's code of conduct regarding securities transactions of the Directors and supervisors of the Company. Upon specific enquiries, all Company's Directors and Supervisors confirmed that they have complied with the relevant provisions of the Model Code during the Reporting Period.

Relevant employees who, because of their office in the Company, are likely to be in possession of inside information, have also been requested to comply with the relevant provisions of the Model Code. No incident of non-compliance of the Model Code by the relevant employees was noted by the Company during the Reporting Period.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2025 (2024: Nil).

REVIEW OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee has reviewed with the Company's management the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and discussed risk management and internal controls and financial reporting matters, including a review of the interim results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2025.

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

1. Breaches of the terms of the loan agreements

From the end of the Reporting Period and up to the date of this announcement, the loans amounted to approximately RMB217.83 million in total from 8 banks, 1 company and 3 individuals were due, and the Group failed to repay and renew the due loan.

According to Rule 13.19 of the Listing Rules, the Group has breached the terms of its loan agreement with the aforementioned banks and other lenders while the Group has not yet obtained any waivers from these banks and other lenders in respect of the defaults and aforementioned banks and other lenders demanded the immediate repayment from the Group.

The Company will inform and update its shareholders and other investors of any material development in relation to the above by way of announcement as and when appropriate.

2. Bankruptcy restructuring matters

On 1 August 2025, the Company announced that "Inside Information — Updates On The Bankruptcy Restructuring Application Of The Company" and the Company's application to the Shenzhen Intermediate People's Court (the "**Court**") for bankruptcy restructuring has been rejected. The Company will adjust and improve the restructuring plan in accordance with the Court's opinion and reapply to the Court for the Company's bankruptcy restructuring.

The Company will inform and update its shareholders and other investors of any material development in relation to the above by way of announcement as and when appropriate. For details, please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 1 August 2025.

Save as disclosed above, the Group does not have any material matters that are required to be disclosed from the end of the Reporting Period up to the date of this announcement.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT AND INTERIM REPORT

This interim results announcement has been published on the websites of the Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company (www.aidewei.cn) and the interim report for the six months ended 30 June 2025 containing all the information required by the Listing Rules will be dispatched to the shareholders of the Company, if necessary, and published on the aforesaid websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company in due course.

TRADING IN THE COMPANY'S SHARES REMAINS SUSPENDED

Trading in the Company's shares has been suspended pursuant to Rule 6.01(3) of the Listing Rules since 9:00 hours on 16 July 2025 and shall remain suspended until further notice. Shareholders of the Company and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

By order of the Board
Guangdong Adway Construction (Group) Holdings Company Limited*
Mr. Ye Yujing
Chairman

Shenzhen, the PRC, 3 September 2025

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Ye Yujing, Ms. Ye Xiujin, Mr. Ye Guofeng and Mr. Ye Jiajun as executive Directors; Mr. Zhuang Liangbin as non-executive Director; and Mr. Cai Huiming, Mr. Sun Changqing, Mr. Lin Zhiyang and Mr. Zhou Wanxiong as independent non-executive Directors.

* *For identification purpose only*